MINUTE ITEM

8/21/75 EXPW

4. RIGHT OF WAY; THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY; W 20931; PRC 5038.

After consideration of Calendar Item 2 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION:

- 1. DETERMINES THAT AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT HAS NOT BEEN PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT BUT THAT A NEGATIVE DECLARATION HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THIS DIVISION.
- 2. CERTIFIES THAT THE NEGATIVE DECALRATION (ND EIR # 178) HAS BEEN COMPLETED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT OF 1970, AS AMENDED, AND THE STATE GUIDELINES AND THAT THE COMMISSION HAS REVIEWED AND CONSIDERED THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN.
- 3. DETERMINES THAT THE PORJECT WILL NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON THE ENVIRONMENT.
- 4. AUTHORIZES THE ISSUANCE TO THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY OF A RIGHT OF WAY FOR AN INDEFINITE TERM FROM AUGUST 21, 1975, PURSUANT TO PROVISIONS OF SECTION 7901 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE; FOR THE INSTAL-LATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A SUBMARINE CONDUIT FOR TELEPHONE CABLES, ON THE LAND DESCRIBED ON EXHIBITS A-1, A-2, AND A-3 ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachments: Calendar Item 2 (5 pages)

A 27 S 14

890

CALENDAR	ITEM
----------	------

8/75 EPW W 20931

RIGHT OF WAY

APPLICANT: The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company 1426 Howe Avenue, Suite 50 Sacramento, California 95825

AREA, TYPE LAND AND LOCATION: A 10-foot wide strip of submerged land in the bed of the Tuolumne River, east side of Highway 99, Stanislaus County.

LAND USE: Installation and maintenance of a submarine conduit for telephone cables.

TERMS OF PROPOSED LEASE: Initial period: Indefinite term, from August 21, 1975.

CONSIDERATION: Exempt by law, pursuant to Section 7901 of the Public Utilities Code.

PREREQUISITE TERMS, FEES AND EXPENSES: Applicant is permittee of upland.

Filing fee and environmental costs received.

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

- a. Public Resources Code: Div. 6, Parts 1 & 2.
 b. Administrative Code: Title 2, Div. 3, Arts. 1, 2 & 10.
- c. Public Utilities Code: Section 7901.

- 1 -

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

- 1. The annual rental value of the site is estimated to be \$100.
- 2. This project is situated on State land identified as environmentally significant, pursuant to Public Resources Code 6370.1, and is classified in a significant use category. The Division conducted an initial study and consulted with responsible agencies and environmental experts. It was determined that the project would not have a significant effect on the environment. A Negative Declaration prepared by the Division was

A 27 S 14

CALENDAR ITEM NO. 2. (CONTD)

circulated through the State Clearinghouse (No. 75070788) in accordance with CEQA, as amended, and the implementing regulations.

EXHIBITS:

A-1, A-2, A-3: Land Description. Location Map.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

B:

- DETERMINE THAT AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT HAS NOT BEEN 1. PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT BUT THAT A NEGATIVE DECLARATION HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THIS DIVISION.
- CERTIFY THAT THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION (ND EIR #178) HAS BEEN 2. COMPLETED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT OF 1970, AS AMENDED, AND THE STATE GUIDELINES AND THAT THE COMMISSION HAS REVIEWED AND CONSIDERED THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN.
- DETERMINE THAT THE PROJECT WILL NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT 3. EFFECT ON THE ENVIRONMENT.
- AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE TO THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND 4. TELEGRAPH COMPANY OF A RIGHT OF WAY FOR AN INDEFINITE TERM FROM AUGUST 21, 1975, PURSUANT TO PROVISIONS OF SECTION 7901 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE; FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A SUBMARINE CONDUIT FOR TELEPHONE CABLES, ON THE LAND DESCRIBED ON EXHIBITS A-1, A-2 AND A-3 ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachments: Exhibits A-1, A-2, A-3.

EXHIBIT "A-1"

W 20931

All those State-owned lands within that certain parcel of real property designated as a 10-foot wide right of way as shown in blue upon Sheets RW-1 and RW-2 of the Right of Way Plat of the Pacific Telephone Company's Tuolumne River Conduit Crossing, dated May 11, 1974 (revised 8/7/75), on file in the office of the State Lands Division.

END OF DESCRIPTION



